o Partner Coordination – Water Quality Program leadership team met with representatives from Oregon State 

University’s Agricultural Water Technical Assistance Program and with the Natural Resource Conservation Service 

state leadership staff.    

o Soil and Water Conservation District New Director Training – There are currently two hundred seventy-five (275) 

Director positions for the forty-five (45) SWCD’s throughout the thirty-six (36) counties of the state of Oregon. One 

hundred eighty-three (183) positions were open for the 2024 General Election, with one hundred fifty-two (152) 

eligible nominees filed to be listed on the ballot. There are 34 new Directors with 29 vacancies; the vacancies will 

likely be filled by appointed new Directors by the SWCDs. New Director Trainings were held in Morrow, Klamath, 

Jackson, Yamhill, Deschutes, and Baker Counties.